items in order to enable  shareholders  to  assess  current  performance  in the
context of our past  performance  and against that of our  competitors.  The pro
forma  result,  adjusted  for special  items,  has been derived from our UK GAAP
accounting information but is not in itself a recognized UK or US GAAP measure.

   66

   Pro forma
   result
   adjusted
   for
Reconciliation of reported profit/loss to   Acquisition   Special   special
pro forma result adjusted for special items   Reported   amortization (a)   items (b)   items
   ---------   ------------   -------   ---------
   ($ million)

Year ended December 31, 2001
Exploration and Production.....   12,417   1,759   322   14,498
Gas and Power.....   521   --   --   521
Refining and Marketing.....   3,625   718   487   4,830

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 20-F

83

Chemicals.....   128   --   114   242
Other businesses and corporate.....   (556)   --   73   (483)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Replacement cost operating profit.....   16,135   2,477   996   19,608
Interest expense.....   (1,670)   --   62   (1,608)
Taxation.....   (4,512)   --   (237)   (4,749)
Minority shareholders' interest.....   (73)   --   --   (73)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Replacement cost profit before exceptional items....   9,880   2,477   821   13,178
   ------   ======   ======   ------
   per ordinary share (cents).....   44.03   58.73
   ======   ======

Year ended December 31, 2000 (c)
Exploration and Production.....   14,012   1,174   524   15,710
Gas and Power.....   571   --   --   571
Refining and Marketing.....   3,523   440   595   4,558
Chemicals.....   760   --   276   1,036
Other businesses and corporate.....   (1,110)   --   488   (622)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Replacement cost operating profit.....   17,756   1,614   1,883   21,253
Interest expense.....   (1,770)   --   111   (1,659)
Taxation.....   (4,680)   --   (540)   (5,220)
Minority shareholders' interest.....   (92)   (79)   --   (171)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Replacement cost profit before exceptional items....   11,214   1,535   1,454   14,203
   ------   ======   ======   ------
   per ordinary share (cents).....   51.82   65.63
   ======   ======

Year ended December 31, 1999 (c)
Exploration and Production.....   6,983   --   299   7,282
Gas and Power.....   437   --   --   437
Refining and Marketing.....   1,614   --   242   1,856
Chemicals.....   686   --   247   933
Other businesses and corporate.....   (826)   --   398   (428)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Replacement cost operating profit.....   8,894   --   1,186   10,080
Interest expense.....   (1,316)   --   24   (1,292)
Taxation.....   (2,110)   --   (334)   (2,444)
Minority shareholders' interest.....   (138)   --   --   (138)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Replacement cost profit before exceptional items....   5,330   --   876   6,206
   ------   ======   ======   ------
   per ordinary share (cents).....   27.48   32.00
   ======   ======

----------

(a)  Acquisition amortization refers to depreciation relating to the fixed asset
   revaluation  adjustment and  amortization  of goodwill  consequent upon the
   ARCO and Burmah  Castrol  acquisitions  in 2000.  There was no  acquisition
   amortization in 1999.